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1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The annual Foreign Trade Statistics Report is produced by the External Sector Statistics (ESS) 
Unit, formerly Balance of Payments Unit of the Economics and Statistics Office (ESO).  The 
statistics on imports are primarily obtained from the computerized records of the Customs 
Department as maintained by the Computer Services Department as well as from data 
generated from the Total Revenue Integrated Processing System (TRIPS) and the new  
Customs’ IT Platform Customs Tariff  Support System (CTSS2.0).  These records are based on 
documents of imports and exports of goods as completed by importers, exporters or their 
agents who are required to record the appropriate statistical tariff code using the Cayman 
Islands Customs Tariff Law (CICTL). The CICTL is based on the Harmonised System 
(Harmonised Commodity Description and Coding System) of the Customs Cooperation 
Council (CCC). 

 
The task of the ESO is mainly to classify the Customs data using the Standard International 
Trade CLASSIFICATION (SITC) Revision 3 for data prior to 2017 and Revision 4 from 2017, 
incorporate data from other relevant sources such as the Port Authority and the Petroleum 
Inspectorate, and present the data in aggregate format.  The process of CLASSIFICATION by 
SITC is a time-intensive, laborious task as there have been a significant number of goods that 
are not classified or misclassified.  The objective of the CLASSIFICATION process at ESO has 
been to minimize the number of such cases; over the years, the value of commodities that are 
not classified by SITC codes has diminished. 
 
In addition to the CLASSIFICATION by SITC codes, ESO also classifies all imported 
commodities by Broad Economic Category (BEC) based on international guidelines issued by 
the United Nations Statistical Division (UNSD). 
 
ESO compiles exports data mainly from external sources namely, the US Census Bureau, the 
Statistical Institute of Jamaica and the UK Trade Data Online website.  
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2. EXPLANATORY NOTES AND DEFINITIONS 

 
2.1 Trade CLASSIFICATION Systems 
The Cayman Islands’ version of the Harmonized System of CLASSIFICATION is the primary 
CLASSIFICATION standard used for the Cayman Islands’ foreign trade.  In addition, the 
Standard International Trade CLASSIFICATION (SITC) Rev 4, which is the 
CLASSIFICATION of international trade issued by the United Nations Statistical Division 
(UNSD), is used for the compilation of both the imports and exports of goods. Finally, the 
CLASSIFICATION of imports by Broad Economic Categories (BEC) is also based on 
international standards recommended by the UNSD.  
 
2.2 System of Trade 
The “General Trade System” is the system of coverage used in the tabulation of merchandise 
in this report. Under this system, all goods entering the Cayman Islands are recorded as 
imports while all goods leaving the country are recorded as exports. 
 
2.3 Coverage 
This report covers merchandise trade only. Trade in services are not included. 
Included in the import and export statistics in this publication are goods sent abroad for 
repair and returned and goods re-exported as incorrect or faulty since they cannot be easily 
identified as such at the time of importation. Excluded are goods in transit or other trans-
shipments not destined for the Cayman Islands market, bank notes and coins in circulation; 
and parcel post exports.  
 
The values recorded for imports and exports over a particular period represent the 
documents brought to account by Customs during that period.  They may also include some 
goods actually arriving towards the end of the previous period but are accounted for in the 
current period.  Estimates of good acquired by travellers, for their own use which falls below 
the Custom threshold and purchases of goods (included fuel) by foreign airlines are also 
included. 
 
Exports statistics cover both re-exports and domestic exports. Re-exports, which comprise 
the larger part of exports, are goods of foreign origin which have not been materially 
transformed while in the Cayman Islands. Domestic exports include goods produced in 
the country, extracted from its natural resources or manufactured in the country. These 
include goods of foreign origin which have been assembled or transformed in the country.  
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2.4 Valuation 
All values are shown in Cayman Islands dollars. Imports are valued at cost, insurance and 
freight (c.i.f) which is the value up to the time of delivery at the port. It includes incidental 
charges but excludes customs or any other duty paid on arrival.   
 
Exports are valued at free on board (f.o.b), that is the value at which goods were sold by 
the exporters, and it includes all local charges to the exporting vessels or aircrafts. Freight 
and insurance are not included. 
 
2.5 Revisions 
Revisions are inevitable; as a result, merchandise trade imports data are revised on an on-
going basis for each quarter of the previous year.  The previous two years data are revised 
annually and released in the current publication. The trade data on prior quarters and years 
have been revised largely as a consequence of corrections on errors, omissions, and 
misclassifications as reflected in the updated entries of the Customs computer system. From 
2013-2018, imports were amended to include estimates of goods that entered the Cayman 
Islands through airports below the $350.00 per person threshold. These estimates were based 
on the results of the household budget survey in 2015 and relevant immigration (resident 
arrivals) data. Imports were also adjusted to include estimates for goods procured in ports. 
Additionally, exports have been adjusted to include goods procured by both foreign vessels 
and airlines. 
 
2.6 Abbreviations 
                 P                     - Preliminary 
                 R                     - Revised 
      c.i.f       - cost, insurance and freight 
                f.o.b                 - free on board 
                ..                  - not available 
                -                  - nil or negligible  
                <                    - less than half the final digit shown 
     NES or nes     - not elsewhere specified 
 
2.7 Limitations 
In the Cayman Islands, several importers do not provide codes or provide improper codes. 
Over the years, this issue required the ESO to vigilantly verify codes and provide missing 
ones. ESO continues to review the imports data with the aim of improving the accuracy, 
reliability and proper CLASSIFICATION of the data. 
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3. COMMENTARY  

 
3.1 Visible trade balance 
In 2019, the visible trade deficit expanded by $130.0 million, moving from a deficit of 
$1,008.4 million in 2018 to $1,138.4 million (see Chart 1). This resulted from a 13.5 percent 
increase in the importation of goods which was minimally offset by a 30.5 percent increase 
in exports. The growth in imports was driven by increased importation of machinery and 
transport equipment, miscellaneous manufactured articles, mineral fuels, lubricants and 
related materials, and manufactured goods classified chiefly by materials. Additionally, 
the increased exports primarily reflected growth in the export of miscellaneous 
manufactured articles, commodities and transactions not classified elsewhere and crude 
materials, inedible, except fuels.  
 
The most significant contributors to the trade deficit were: (a) machinery and transport 
equipment ($240.8 million); (b) miscellaneous manufactured articles ($231.3 million); (c) 
food and live animals ($194.9 million); (d) mineral fuel, lubricants and related material 
($129.9 million); and (e) (manufactured goods classified chiefly by material ($135.6 
million) (see Table 1.1) 
 

CHART 1: VISIBLE TRADE BALANCE, 2019 AND 2018  

(CI$ million) 
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CHART 2A: IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 2010-2019  

 
 
3.2   Imports 
 
The total value of goods imported for 2019 increased by $140.5 million or 13.5 percent to 
reach $1,183.3 million, compared to $1,042.8 million recorded in 2018 (see Tables 2.1 to 2.7).  
 
Non-petroleum imports grew by 14.6 percent to $1,042.5 million in 2019; machinery and 
transport which amounted to $249.6 million in 2019, led the growth and was $35.5 million 
(16.6%) higher than the corresponding value for 2018. The percentage share of machinery 
and transport goods to total imports was 21.1 percent in 2019 (see Chart 2). Commodities and 
transactions not elsewhere classified grew by $48.5 million to record $72.4 million of imports 
for 2019 with an increased share of total imports to 6.1 percent up from 2.3 percent in 2018. 
Crude materials, inedible, except fuels relative share of imports increased to 2.0 percent, from 
the 1.7 percent recorded in 2018. In contrast, miscellaneous manufactured goods imports 
recorded a reduced percentage from 21.5 percent to 20.3 percent of total imports, which 
represented an increase of $15.7 million for 2019. Similarly, manufactured goods classified 
chiefly by material registered a decline in overall share of imports to 11.5 percent of imports 
in 2019.  
     
The percentage contribution of mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials imports to total 
imports was reduced in share from 12.8 percent (or $133.2 million) in 2018, to 11.9 percent 
or $140.9 million in 2019. The overall increase in the value was primarily driven by the 
growth in the quantities of fuel imported as average prices fell during the review year.  
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CHART 2B: IMPORTS/EXPORTS % Growth Rates 

 

 
 

CHART 3: PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF IMPORTS by SITC, 2019  
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Imports by category of goods 
 
The importation of machinery and transport equipment recorded an increase of 16.6 
percent, moving from a value of $214.1 million in 2018 to $249.6 million in 2019. This was 
attributed mainly to the rise in the imports of electrical machinery, apparatus and appliances, 
n.e.s which grew by $11.8 million (30.9%); road vehicles by $7.4 million (10.7%); other 
transport equipment (including aircraft and associated equipment and parts thereof, ships, boats 
and floating structures) by $7.0 million (71.9%). Imports of general industrial machinery and 
equipment, n.e.s and machine parts, n.e.s and office machines and automatic data processing 
machines grew by 18.7 percent and 27.1 percent, respectively, for 2019.  
 
Imports of commodities and transactions not elsewhere classified increased by $48.5 
million for the review year. This growth primarily reflected the larger imports of non-
monetary gold (excluding gold ores and concentrates) by $53.0 million; postal packages not 
classified according to kind by $0.1 million; and coin (other than gold coin), not being legal tender 
by $0.06 million. Partially offsetting the overall growth was a $4.7 million (38.2%) 
reduction in the imports of special transactions and commodities not classified according to kind.  
 
The imported value of furniture and parts thereof increased by 22.1 percent was the main 
contributor to the 7.0 percent increase in imports of miscellaneous manufactured articles. 
For 2019, the value of miscellaneous manufactured articles n.e.s imports was $88.1 million 
compared to $83.9 million recorded in 2018. There was also an increase in prefabricated 
buildings; sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting fixtures and fittings, n.e.s by 38.4 percent or 
$2.2 million. Additionally, there was an increase in professional, scientific and controlling 
instruments and apparatus n.e.s by 7.4 percent for 2019. 
 
Another major contributor to the higher value of merchandise imports for 2019 was a large 
increase in mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials imports which went up by 5.8 
percent to reach $140.9 million, up from the $133.2 million recorded in 2018. The overall 
increase primarily reflected the growth in the quantities of fuel imported, especially diesel 
and motor fuel, as average prices fell in 2019 compared to 2018. 
 
Manufactured goods classified chiefly by materials moved up by 9.1 percent to reach 
$135.7 million in 2019 compared to $124.4 million recorded in 2018. This outturn reflected 
increases in non-metallic mineral manufactures by $3.7 million in 2019 over the previous 
corresponding period. Imports of cork and wood manufactures (excluding furniture) grew by 
34.4 percent or $2.7 million. Other large increases emanated from imports of paper, 
paperboard and articles of paper pulp by $2.5 million or (18.9%); manufactures of metals by $2.2 
million (4.5%); iron and steel (22.8%); and textile yarn, fabrics, made-up articles, n.e.s. (22.8%). 
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There was also growth in the imports of leather and leather manufactures n.e.s. and rubber 
manufactures n.e.s by 52.9 percent and 5.1 percent, respectively. However, there was a 
significant decline in the imports of non-ferrous metals by $4.3 million or 55.5 percent in 
2019.  
 
In 2019, the value of imported food and live animals continued on an upward trend, 
increasing by 3.6 percent to $195.0 million over 2018. This increase reflected a 10.1 percent 
growth in vegetables and fruit, and a 13.2 percent rise in imports of meat and meat 
preparations. Additionally, cereal and cereal preparations was 18.3 percent or $3.1 million 
larger than the levels of 2018. Imports of fish and fish preparations and coffee, tea, cocoa, spices 
and manufactures thereof were higher by $1.8 million (13.2%) and $1.3 million (20.8%), 
respectively. In contrast, there was a $10.2 million (23.7%) reduction in miscellaneous edible 
products and preparations.   
 
Chemical and related products n.e.s. grew by 9.2 percent to $81.0 million in 2019, up from 
the $74.1 million recorded in 2018. This outturn was driven primarily by increases in 
imports of dyeing, tanning and colouring materials (44.1%), essential oils and resinoids and 
perfume materials; toilet polishing and cleansing preparations (8.4%), chemical materials and 
products n.e.s (12.0%), plastics in primary forms (21.2%) and medicinal and pharmaceutical 
products (0.8%). However, there were reductions of 8.6 percent and 5.2 percent in the 
imports of plastics in non-primary forms and inorganic chemicals for the review year.  
 
Crude materials, inedible, except fuels, grew by 35.4 percent to $23.3 million. This was 
mainly driven by an increase in imports of crude fertilizers and minerals (excluding coal, fuels 
and precious stones) by $3.9 million or 54.7 percent. Other increases occurred in imported 
cork and wood, and crude animal and vegetable materials, n.e.s. by 22.5 percent  and 21.4 
percent, respectively. Additionally, imports of metalliferous ores and metal scrap (67.1%), and 
pulp and waste paper (36.7%) were also contributors to the overall growth in this category 
for 2019. This increase was however partially offset by reductions in the importation of 
crude rubber (including synthetic and reclaimed) (41.2%) and textile fibres (22.3%) over the 
previous year.  
 
Imports of beverages and tobacco in 2019 increased by 4.6 percent to $43.5 million due 
primarily to the higher value of imported beverages by $2.4 million or 6.9 percent. The 
increase in imported beverages resulted from higher imports of waters, including 
natural/artificial mineral waters & aerated waters, not containing added sugar as well as waters 
(including mineral waters & aerated waters) containing added sugar by 26.3 percent and 17.9 
percent, respectively. Imports of tobacco and tobacco manufacture declined by 6.7 percent or 
$0.5 million in 2019, with imports of cigars, cheroots & cigarillos, containing tobacco falling by 
25.2 percent. Cigarettes containing tobacco declined by 1.3 percent for the review year.  



                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                       FOREIGN TRADE STATISTICS REPORT 2019 

  

  

 

11 

 
In 2019, the importation of animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes increased by 10.6 
percent to $1.7 million due primarily to the higher value of imported other fixed vegetable 
fats, crude, refined/fractionated, other than ‘soft’ by $0.1 million. Other notable increases 
emanated from larger purchases of virgin olive oil as well soya bean oil, crude, whether/not 
degummed and soya bean oil, refined, & its fractions.  
 
Imports by country of origin 
 
The United States of America (USA) continues to be the largest trading partner of the 
Cayman Islands. Even though it’s overall share of imports declined marginally by 0.7 
percent (to 84.4%) in 2019, there was an overall growth in total imports from the USA by 
12.6 percent to $999.2 million for the year. This growth is mainly attributable to the 
increased imports of non-monetary gold as well as petroleum and petroleum related products 
and beverages. Imports from Japan, Canada, Mexico and United Kingdom recorded 
increases in trading shares to 1.3 percent, 0.9 percent, 1.3 percent and 1.2 percent of total 
imports, respectively (See Table 2.4a). The higher percentage of import from Japan was 
attributable to the increased imports of road vehicles and other miscellaneous manufactured 
articles while the larger purchased from Mexico was due to the higher imports of non-
metallic mineral manufactures like cement as well as road vehicles. The increased share of 
imports from the U.K was due to the growth in imports of medicinal and pharmaceutical 
products as well as telecommunications and sound recording and reproducing apparatus. 
Canadian goods mainly comprised crude fertilizers and minerals as well as furniture and parts 
thereof for the year. In contrast, imports from Panama and South Korea declined in 2019, by 
36.5 percent and 17.7 percent, which were due to smaller imports of some office machines 
and road vehicles, respectively.  
 
Imports by broad economic category  
 
All major items of imports by Broad Economic Categories (BEC) of end-use showed 
increases for 2019 compared to 2018 (see table 2.6B).   
 
Intermediate goods grew by 30.4 percent from $280.0 million in 2019 to $365.1 million in 
2019. The significant items contributing to this outturn was the rise in the imports of 
processed industrial supplies and parts & accessories of capital equipment.  
 
Consumption goods imports increased by 6.9 percent or $32.3 million in 2019. This 
occurred as a result of growth in all categories of consumer goods especially semi-durable 
goods such as clothing apparel, footwear, sporting equipment and other household items. 
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Processed food and beverages for household consumption recorded growth of 3.0 percent or 
$4.6 million for 2019, while primary food increasing by $1.1 million. 
 
Imports of capital goods grew by 18.6 percent to reach $121.2 million for the review year, 
largely on account of the higher imports of electrical, telecommunications and 
construction-related equipment (see Tables 2.7a and 2.7b).  
 
Motor spirit recorded growth of 5.3 percent and stood at $136.1 million in 2019.  This was 
driven primarily by the increase in quantities of motor gas imported, largely associated 
with the increased importation of road vehicles for the year; along with the increase in 
disel imports. 
  
In contrast, unclassified goods declined by $3.0 million (17.6%) for 2019. This could be due 
to the improvement in the trade classification of imports. 
 

3.3 Exports 
 
In 2019, estimated merchandise exports, largely re-exports, recorded an increase of $10.5 
million to settle at $44.9 for the year, a growth of 30.5 percent. This movement was 
primarily attributed to larger exports of miscellaneous manufactured articles by $7.1 million, 
as well as commodities and transactions not classified elsewhere which was 71.7 percent or $5.9 
million larger than the corresponding period in 2018. There was also growth in the exports 
of crude materials, inedible, except fuels (21.9%), food and live animals (174.2%), and beverages & 
tobacco (32.4%). In contrast, there were partially offsetting reductions in exports of 
machinery and transport equipment (16.8%), mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials 
(8.3%), chemical and related products, n.e.s. (54.6%), manufactured goods classified chiefly by 
materials (31.9%).  
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TABLE 1.1: IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AND VISIBLE BALANCE BY SITC, 2019 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                       FOREIGN TRADE STATISTICS REPORT 2019 

  

  

 

15 

 

TABLE 1.2:  IMPORTS, EXPORTS AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE, 2003-2019 
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TABLE 2.1: IMPORTS BY QUARTER, 2003-2019 
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TABLE 2.2: IMPORTS BY SITC SECTION, 2015 – 2019 

 

  
1 Section 9 could be overstated due to improper tariff classification 
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TABLE 2.3: IMPORTS BY SITC DIVISION, 2015-2019 
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TABLE 2.3: IMPORTS BY SITC DIVISION, 2015 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 2.3: IMPORTS BY SITC DIVISION, 2015 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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CHART 3: IMPORTS BY REGION OF ORIGIN, 2019 
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TABLE 2.4 (a): IMPORTS BY COUNTRY OF ORIGIN, 2015 – 2019 
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TABLE 2.4 (b): IMPORTS BY SITC SECTION AND BY COUNTRY Of ORIGIN, 2019 

(In CI$000’s) 
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TABLE 2.5: IMPORTS BY PORT OF ENTRY, 2015 – 2019 
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TABLE 2.6A: IMPORTS BY BROAD ECONOMIC CATEGORY, 2015 – 2019 
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TABLE 2.6B: IMPORTS BY BROAD ECONOMIC CATEGORY BY END USE, 

2015-2019 
 

 

 
  

Percentage

Change 

 2015 2016 2017 2018
R

2019
P 2018 - 2019

CAPITAL GOODS 91,149.9          91,489.5          82,692.1          102,179.0         121,159.9         18.6%

INTERMEDIATE GOODS 153,251.4         162,014.9         229,394.7         280,014.3         365,089.7         30.4%

CONSUMPTION GOODS 351,384.4         364,573.0         413,084.3         469,689.3         501,985.4         6.9%

PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES 42,924.4          63,475.1          49,728.8          44,397.3          44,787.4          0.9%

MOTOR SPIRIT 101,698.0         87,808.5          108,851.5         129,335.4         136,144.4         5.3%

UNCLASSIFIED GOODS 81,488.4          83,260.8          31,010.7          17,194.9          14,163.0          -17.6%

TOTAL IMPORTS 821,896.5       852,621.8       914,762.1       1,042,810.2    1,183,329.9    13.5%

(CI$ 000's)
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TABLE 2.7: QUANTITIES AND AVERAGE CIF UNIT VALUES FOR SELECTED IMPORTS, 
2010 – 2019 
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TABLE 3.0: EXPORTS BY SITC SECTIONS, 2015 – 2019 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4)1, 2018 – 2019 

 

 

                                                           
1
 Table 4.0 shows imports for the years 2018 – 2019 at the SITC Rev 4 classification, which is based on the Customs Tariff Law (2017 Revision). 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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TABLE 4.0: IMPORTS BY SITC CLASSIFICATION (Rev 4), 2018 – 2019 (Cont’d) 
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